Financing Payments) had occurred by 31 December 2022 (Pro Forma Adjustments).

Due to its nature, the pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position does
not represent St Barbara’s actual or prospective financial position.

The pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position:
• has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles

contained in the AAS;
• is presented in an abbreviated form and does not contain all of the presentation,

comparative information and disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report
prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act;

• should be read in conjunction with the accounting policies detailed in St Barbara’s Annual
Report for the period ended 30 June 2022; and

• should be read in conjunction with the risk factors set out in Section 7 and other information
contained in this Explanatory Booklet.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Explanatory Booklet   33

A$’000 31 Dec 2022
(Reviewed)

Leonora Sale
(Note A)

Financing
Payments

(Note B)

Genesis Share
Distribution

(Note C)

Pro forma
31 Dec 2022

(Unaudited)

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 37,514 355,000 (197,745) - 194,769

Trade and other
receivables 29,964 (5,039) 44,623 - 69,548

Inventories 126,554 (23,692) - - 102,862

Deferred mining costs 2,878 (2,878) - - -

Total current assets 196,910 323,391 (153,122) - 367,179

Non-current assets

Inventories 18,746 - - - 18,746

Property, plant and
equipment 258,908 (151,030) - - 107,878

Financial assets 33,317 235,750 - (235,750) 33,317

Deferred mining costs 659 (659) - - -

Mine properties 205,171 (205,171) - - -

Exploration and evaluation 107,998 (38,466) - - 69,532

Mineral rights 224,785 (147,336) - - 77,449

Deferred tax assets 22,067 (22,067) - - -

Total non-current assets 871,651 (328,979) - (235,750) 306,922

Total assets 1,068,561 (5,588) (153,122) (235,750) 674,101

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 75,133 (35,955) - - 39,178

Interest bearing liabilities 149,377 (1,606) (144,993) - 2,778

Rehabilitation provision 172 - - - 172

Other provisions 14,875 (1,198) - - 13,677

Derivative financial
liabilities 2,246 - - - 2,246

Current tax liability 2,027 22,970 (222) - 24,775

Total current liabilities 243,830 (15,789) (145,215) - 82,826

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 12,403 (1,931) (7,391) - 3,081

Rehabilitation provision 106,190 (21,663) - - 84,527

Deferred tax liabilities 16,019 680 - - 16,699

Other provisions 2,272 - - - 2,272

Total non-current liabilities 136,884 (22,914) (7,391) - 106,579

Total liabilities 380,714 (38,703) (152,606) - 189,405

Net assets 687,847 33,115 (516) (235,750) 484,696

Equity

Contributed equity 1,593,161 - - (235,750) 1,357,411

Reserves (53,930) - - - (53,930)

Accumulated losses (851,384) 33,115 (516) - (818,785)

Total equity 687,847 33,115 (516) (235,750) 484,696

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

34   Explanatory Booklet

(c) Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments

Note A – Leonora Sale
This adjustment reflects the sale of the Leonora Assets by St Barbara to Genesis in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Sale Agreement (as summarised in
Section 3.3). The adjustment reflects the consideration received, the derecognition of assets
and liabilities related to the Leonora Assets, the profit on the Leonora Sale and the tax payable.
For the purposes of the pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position,
the Leonora Sale has been measured with reference to the estimated fair value of the

[…]

level of geological confidence associated with inferred Mineral Resources and there is no certainty
that further exploration work will result in the determination of indicated Mineral Resources or that
the Genesis Production Target itself will be realised.

6.6 Pro forma financial position of Genesis upon completion of the Transaction
To illustrate the indicative impact of the Transaction and the Genesis Capital Raising on the financial
position of Genesis, a pro forma statement of financial position has been provided below.

Genesis’ reviewed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 has been used for
the purposes of preparing the pro forma statement of financial position and adjusted to reflect
pro forma assets and liabilities of Genesis as if completion of the Transaction and the Genesis
Capital Raising had occurred by 31 December 2022. The pro forma statement of financial position
is presented in an abbreviated form.  It does not include all of the disclosures required by the AAS
applicable to financial statements.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

50   Explanatory Booklet

31 Dec 2022
(Reviewed)
($ million)

Transaction
and Genesis

Capital Raising
($ million)

PRO FORMA
31 Dec 2022

(Unaudited)
($ million)

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 121.2 100.0 221.2
Receivables 3.5 - 3.5
Inventories 11.8 - 11.8
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 136.5 100.0 236.5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 77.3 150.0 227.3
Right-of-use-assets 8.7 - 8.7
Exploration and evaluation assets and
mine properties 61.8 455.8 517.6

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 147.8 605.8 753.6
TOTAL ASSETS 284.3 705.8 990.1

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 23.0 40.0 63.0
Provisions 1.5 - 1.5
Borrowings 2.9 - 2.9
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 27.4 40.0 67.4

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 46.9 - 46.9
Borrowings 6.2 - 6.2
Deferred Tax Liability 9.1 - 9.1
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 62.2 - 62.2
TOTAL LIABILITIES 89.6 40.0 129.6
NET ASSETS 194.7 665.8 860.5

EQUITY
Issued capital 277.2 705.8 983.0
Reserves 34.2 - 34.2
Accumulates losses (137.5) (40.0) (177.5)
Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent 173.9 665.8 839.7

Non-controlling interests 20.8 20.8
TOTAL EQUITY 194.7 665.8 860.5
Notes and assumptions:
The key assumptions on which the pro forma statement of financial position above is based are as follows:
1. Genesis obtains shareholder approval of the Genesis Resolutions;
2. completion of the Transaction and the Genesis Capital Raising occurs;
3. 205,000,000 Genesis Shares are issued to St Barbara under the Sale Agreement (and no Genesis Performance Rights are

issued to St Barbara);
4. the fair value of the net assets acquired by Genesis has been assumed to be equal to the implied purchase price

based on the price of Genesis Shares under the Genesis Capital Raising at A$1.15 per Genesis Share. This is an illustrative